## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5068014

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
BROCK E. HOLLEY	07/25/2018
THOMAS R. HEADLEY	07/25/2018
BENJAMIN R. FREIBURGER	07/25/2018
MATTHEW H. GEVERS	07/25/2018

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	TUTHILL CORPORATION
Street Address:	8825 AVIATION DRIVE
City:	FORT WAYNE
State/Country:	INDIANA
Postal Code:	46809

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15937923

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (260)424-8316

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 260-425-4660

Email: Greg.Cooper@btlaw.com

Correspondent Name: BARNES & THORNBURG LLP

Address Line 1: 888 S. HARRISON STREET, SUITE 600
Address Line 4: FORT WAYNE, INDIANA 46802-2206

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	16239/274353
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	GREGORY S. COOPER
SIGNATURE:	/Gregory S. Cooper/
DATE SIGNED:	07/26/2018
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

**Total Attachments: 6** 

source=Assignment-274353#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 046465 FRAME: 0959

505021266



PATENT REEL: 046465 FRAME: 0960

# COMBINED DECLARATION AND ASSIGNMENT FOR UTILITY OR DESIGN APPLICATION USING AN APPLICATION DATA SHEET

Title of Invention Ilminopool Adortor

S POTO PLE TIL A METERONIS	Oniversal Adapter
	(herein the "Application(s)")
	Barnes & Thornburg LLP, 888 S. Harrison Street, Suite 600, Fort Wayne, Indiana 46802 is authorized to insert in parentheses (Application number XXXX, filed XXXX the filing date and application number of said Application(s) when known.
	As the below named inventor (hereinafter designated as the "Undersigned"), I hereby declare that:
This declaration i	s
and the second s	The attached application; or
	United States application or PCT international application number: 15/937,923 filed on March 28, 2018
	The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.
	I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.
	I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. § 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.
Assignment of World Wide Patent Rights	For good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Undersigned hereby sells, assigns, and sets over to:
t atout Milita	Name of Assignee: Tuthill Corporation
	Address of Assignee's principal office: 8825 Aviation Drive
	Fort Wayne, Indiana 46809
	State of incorporation (if applicable): Delaware
	its successors and assigns or other legal representatives (hereinafter collectively designated as the "Assignee") my entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Application(s) throughout the world, including all priority rights for the United States and other countries arising therefrom, all inventions therein disclosed, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and of all other countries, which may be granted for such inventions, or any of them, all such inventions and all rights in such Application(s) and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment to the full end of the term or terms for which such Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me had this assignment and sale not been made.
	The Undersigned agrees to execute all papers necessary in connection with the Application(s) in

The Undersigned agrees to execute all papers necessary in connection with any interference which may be declared or litigation concerning the Application(s), U.S. national counterparts thereof, or continuation(s), continuation(s)-in-part, divisional(s), reissue(s), reexamination(s) thereof, and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward with such interference or litigation.

the United States and counterpart applications in foreign countries and any continuing, divisional, or reissue applications thereof, and any reexamination of any of such Applications, and also to execute separate assignments in connection with such Applications as the Assignee

may deem necessary or expedient.

Page I of 5

The Undersigned agrees to execute all papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.

The Undersigned agrees to do all other acts which, in the opinion of Assignee, may be necessary or desirable to secure the grant of Letters Patent to Assignee or its nominees, in the United States and in all other countries where Assignee may desire to have such inventions, or any of them, patented, with specifications and claims in such form as shall be approved by Assignee and to vest and confirm in Assignee or its nominees the full and complete legal and equitable title to all such Letters Patent.

The Undersigned hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States resulting or following from said Application(s) or any division or divisions or continuing or reissue applications thereof, and any reexamination of any of such applications, to the said Assignee, as Assignee of the entire interest, and hereby covenants that the undersigned has full right to convey the interest herein assigned, and that the undersigned has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

executed, and will not execute, a	ny agreement in conflict herewith.	•
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have 2018.	re executed this assignment this $\underline{\mathscr{Q}}$	$\frac{5^{4}}{5}$ day of $\frac{10}{5}$ ,
Dry & Holly		
Înventor's Signature		
Brock E. Holley	The state of the s	
Printed Name		
	ACKNOWLEDGMENT	KIMBERLY ANGELA TRYGG Notary Public, State of Indiana Alten County Commission # 705559
STATE OF	} }SS:	My Commission Expires September 21, 2025
COUNTY OF	}	
Acknowledged before me, a Not hand and Notarial Seal this	ary Public, within and for said Con	unty and State. Witness my
KIMBONYATI	WQ	)
Notary Public		
KIMBENIA	mag	
Printed Name	000 _	0.1
My Commission Expires:	212025 Resident of	Alten
County	¥	

IN WITNESS WHEREOF,	have executed	this assignment this $\angle\!$	<u> 2</u> day of <u> </u>	, <u>2018</u> .
Tuck	$-\mathcal{L}^{\mathcal{L}}$			
Inventor's Signature		The state of the s		
Thomas R. Headley				
Printed Name				
			Manuel KIMBE	RIV ANGELA TOVAN
	ACKNO	WLEDGMENT	Notary I	RLY ANGELA TRYGG
			SEALITE CA	Allen County mission # 705859
STATE OF	}		My C	commission Expires
	}	SS:	Sec.	stember 21, 2028
COUNTY OF	}			
Acknowledged before me, a	Notary Public,	within and for said Cou	nty and State, Witness m	y hand and Notarial
Seal this d	ay of	MIN		
Ying hours	ATION	70 J		
- KIYVIDOVVA	ALL CL	44		
Notary Public (	1 (\	O(1)		
Kinnbeni	I. ATR	ina		
Printed Name	<del>1</del>	XXX		
TRINEG MAINE		UDU		
My Commission Expires:	Plallal	Resident of _	Allen	County

IN WITNESS WHEREC	OF. I have executed this	assignment this	25th day of July	/ <u>, 2018</u> .
Ben Rebriess	Ze _		/	formand of the state of the sta
Inventor's Signature		and the second desirement of the second seco	•	
Benjamin R. Freiburge	r			
Printed Name				
	ACKNOWLI	EDGMENT		ERLY ANGELA TRYGG , Public, State of Indiana Allen County
STATE OF	}	SS:	My NOW MY	ommission # 705569 Commission Expires Sptember 21, 2025
COUNTY OF	j			
Acknowledged before m	ne, a Notary Public, with	in and for said C	ounty and State. Witne	ess my hand and Notarial
kimben	4 A Trugg			·
Notary Public	J., 030			
KIMPONY	4AMy	Assail Agus mindellitate (Au		
Printed Name	7 000		V 11	
My Commission Expire	s: 4121125	Resident of	r <u> HUCO</u>	County

Matthew H. Gevers				
Printed Name			William A	IMBERLY ANGELA TRYGG
	ACKNOWLEDGME	ENT	SEAL	otary Public, State of Indiana Allen County  Commission # 705559
STATE OF	}		THE DIAMANUT	My Commission Expires September 21, 2025
COUNTY OF	}	:		
Acknowledged before me, Seal this 550	a Notary Public, within and for day of	or said County an	d State. Witness n	ny hand and Notarial

DMS RSK 11965406v1

Page 5 of 5

### Bailey-Reed, Rhonda

From:

Leckman, David < DLECKMAN@tuthill.com>

Sent:

Tuesday, July 24, 2018 2:47 PM

To:

Bailey-Reed, Rhonda

Cc:

Cooper, Greg; Baxter, Tammy

Subject:

[EXTERNAL] RE: Action Required - Combined Declaration/Assignment Signatures

Needed - "UNIVERSAL ADAPTER" - 16239/274353

Hi Rhonda,

I have asked Ben to coordinate the signatures. We will get them sent over to you for your records.

Regards, David

From: Bailey-Reed, Rhonda < Rhonda. Bailey-Reed@btlaw.com>

Sent: Tuesday, July 24, 2018 2:11 PM

To: Leckman, David < <a href="mailto:DLECKMAN@tuthill.com">DLECKMAN@tuthill.com</a>>

Cc: Cooper, Greg < Greg.Cooper@btlaw.com >; Baxter, Tammy < Tammy.Baxter@btlaw.com >

Subject: Action Required - Combined Declaration/Assignment Signatures Needed - "UNIVERSAL ADAPTER" -

16239/274353

Re:

New U.S. Utility Patent Application No. 15/937923

Title: "UNIVERSAL ADAPTER" Our Ref.: 16239/274353

Dear David:

Our records indicate we have yet to receive the Assignment forwarded to Ben Freiburger in our email of June 14, 2018. At your earliest convenience, please have each inventor sign the attached Declaration/Assignment document before a Notary Public and return it to us, via return email, for filing with the Patent Office.

As always, please do not hesitate to contact us if you have any questions or need anything further in connection with this or any other matter.

#### On behalf of Gregory S. Cooper

Rhonda S. Bailey-Reed

Intellectual Property Assistant

■ BARNES & ■ THORNBURG UP

888 S. Harrison Street, Suite 600 Fort Wayne, Indiana 46802-2206

260.425.4679 - Direct | 260.424.8316 - Fax

Rhonda, Bailey-Reed@btlaw.com

Atlanta | Chicago | Dallas | Delaware | Indiana | Los Angeles | Michigan | Minneapoli; | Ohio | Washington D.C.

PATENT REEL: 046465 FRAME: 0966